
 
 

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
to be held on:-  

 
Date:- Wednesday, 15 March 

2017 
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 

ROTHERHAM.  S60 2TH 
Time:- 2.00 p.m.   
 
 

RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd November, 2016 (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
3. Matters arising from the previous minutes (not covered by the agenda items)  

 
Wood lane  doing further investigs   Brins PC have sent in views 
Consultation  with local Ward reps  legal process with TROs 
Will report progress in future mtng???? 

 
4. Questions on Transport Issues  
  

 
5. South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive - Update  
  

 
6. Bus Operators - Update  

 
  
(1) First Group 
(2) Stagecoach 
(3) Rotherham Community Transport 

 
7. Railway Operators - Update  
  

 
8. Robin Hood Doncaster-Sheffield Airport - Update (Pages 6 - 22) 

 
  
Minutes of the meetings of the Robin Hood Airport Consultative Committee, 
both held on 12th January, 2017 : (i) an ordinary meeting; and (ii) the annual 
general meeting. 

 
9. RMBC Transportation Unit - Updates (Pages 23 - 25) 

 
  
(1) Tourist, Temporary and Non-strategic Local Destination signing policies 
  
The meeting received a presentation from the Assistant Engineer (Transport 
and Highway Design) about the strategy and rules for the provision of traffic 
signs on the public highway. Members were informed that signs were provided 
for:- 
  

 



 
 

: Tourism; 
: Non-strategic local destinations (eg: scout groups); 
  
  
  
(2) Traffic Regulation Orders - procedure 

 
10. Any other business  
  

 
11. Date and time of the next meeting  

 
  

•           Wednesday 28th June, 2017 (2.00pm start)  

•           Wednesday 27th September, 2017 (2.00pm start) 
 

Transport Liaison Group membership:- 
  
Cabinet Member for Jobs and the Local Economy & Combined Authority Transport 
Committee Member - Councillor Lelliott (Chair) 
Combined Authority Transport Committee Member, Councillor Cusworth 
The Leader and the Deputy Leader 
  
One Council Member from each Ward as follows:- 
  
Ward 1 – Jepson 
Ward 2 – McNeely 
Ward 3 – Buckley 
Ward 4 –  
Ward 5 – Andrews 
Ward 6 – Pitchley 
Ward 7 –  

Ward 8 – D. Cutts 
Ward 9 – Beaumont 
Ward 10 – Sheppard 
Ward 11 – Walsh 
Ward 12 – Fenwick- Green 
Ward 13 – Jarvis 
Ward 14 –  

Ward 15 - Cowles 
Ward 16 -  
Ward 17 - Reeder 
Ward 18 – Watson 
Ward 19 – Evans 
Ward 20 – Hoddinott 
Ward 21 – Williams 

  
 

 



1F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 23/11/16 

 

RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP 
Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Lelliott (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Beaumont, Buckley, 
Cusworth, D. Cutts, Evans, Jarvis, Jepson, McNeely, Simpson, Walsh and Williams; 
together with Parish Councillor J. R. Swann (Woodsetts Parish Council), Mr. N. Broadhead 
(SYPTE) and Mr. A. Dickinson (Stagecoach). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowles, Fenwick-Green, Hoddinott, 
Mallinder, Reeder, Sheppard and Watson; and from Parish Councillor F. Hodgkiss 
(Brampton Bierlow Parish Council), Mrs. A. Bell (Arriva/Northern Rail) and Mrs. K. Naylor 
(Robin Hood Airport). 
 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH JUNE, 2016  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Transport Liaison Group, held on 29th June, 2016. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE TRANSPORT SEMINAR HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2016  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group noted the contents of the minutes of the 
Transport Seminar held on 28th September, 2016 for all Members of the 
Council. 
 
Arising from discussion of the minutes, the revised terms of reference for 
this Transport Liaison Group were approved. 
 

8. UPDATES FROM THE TRANSPORT OPERATORS  
 

 (1) First Group – issue relating to the closure of the maintenance depot at 
Midland Road, Masbrough, Rotherham (as detailed below). 
 
(2) Stagecoach – specific concerns remain about the impact upon service 
punctuality of the traffic congestion affecting the bus routes between 
Rotherham, Parkgate and Rawmarsh; 
 
(3) South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive – the following 
information was received:- 
 
: Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – the proposed 
refurbishment and repairs to damage caused by fire will take place during 
late 2017 and early 2018;  temporary bus stops will be positioned on 
roads within the Rotherham town centre due to reduced capacity within 
the Interchange whilst works take place;  a specific concern was raised 
about the lighting within the Interchange needing to be brighter; 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 23/11/16 2F 
 

: the Tram-Train project is still subject to formal approval by the 
Department of Transport; in the meantime, the new vehicles are being 
tested on the existing Supertram network; 
 
: Christmas and New Year holiday period 2016/17 – bus services will 
operate in accordance with the pattern used in recent years, which is 
generally a Saturday service; on Boxing Day, a trial by First buses is also 
being undertaken of services X1 (between Maltby, Rotherham, 
Meadowhall and Sheffield) and X5 (between Dinnington and Sheffield), to 
establish the extent of passenger demand on those routes; 
 
: Brightbus, which provided a number of school bus services in the 
Rotherham area are making cuts to some services in January 2017.  
Impacts are being discussed with the local education service. 
 
: several service changes will be effective from 28 and 29 January 2017; 
 

• The SYPTE has removed funding for service 45 (Rotherham to 
Herringthorpe) due to alternative services being available and very low 
usage.  A new bus stop is being provided for some residents to reduce 
walking distances to bus stops to 170 metres. 

• The SYPTE has agreed to use some spare time in the 44 timetable to 
provide, on the basis of a twelve months’ trial period, two trips per day to 
Wentworth Road and Celandine Rise in the Swinton Ward.  These 
journeys will be numbered 106. 

• Stagecoach changes to services 218 and 220 following changes to 
SYPTE contracts after European Union procurement of services. 

• First buses punctuality improvements (minor timetable changes) for 
services 7/8, 14, 39/40/41/42, 70, 72, 73, X5 and X78. 

• First buses and the SYPTE will include an additional stop on the BRT 
service in the Sheffield City centre, in response to feedback from 
Rotherham users of the service. 

 
: a response had been provided to a question from a member of the public 
(via a Ward Councillor) about the changes to the 13/13a services affecting 
the Bramley and Sunnyside area; 
 
: the First Group maintenance depot at Midland Road, Masbrough, 
Rotherham is to be closed, with the fleet operating from either the 
Doncaster or the Sheffield depots; it is anticipated that performance levels 
in terms of punctuality and vehicle reliability will be maintained, especially 
as many new and modern vehicles are in use; 
 
: Barnsley Bus Partnership – this new partnership received approval from 
the Barnsley MBC Cabinet on 16 November, 2016; 
 
: South Yorkshire County-wide review of the bus network – this review 
and accompanying public consultation process is expected to begin 
during the Summer, 2017. 
 

Page 2



3F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 23/11/16 

 

(4) Rotherham Community Transport – no report. 
 
(5) Arriva Rail (Northern Rail) – Consideration was given to the Northern 
Rail Customer Report for October 2016. The report included details of rail 
service performance between April and September 2016. Also included 
were details of the programme of transformation until the end of March 
2017, which will be the completion of the first year as Arriva Rail North 
Ltd. The contents of the Customer Report were noted. 
 
(6) Robin Hood Doncaster Sheffield Airport – Consideration was given to 
the minutes of the meetings of the Robin Hood Airport Consultative 
Committee, held on 14th July, 2016 and on 20th October, 2016. The 
contents of these minutes were noted. Additionally, Members noted the 
following information about the Airport:- 
 
: the Airport Transport Forum is being re-established; 
: the updated Airport Surface Strategy will be published for consultation; 
: the Airport shuttle bus (X4 service) is now in operation; 
: passenger figures are increasing, with August 2016 as the busiest month 
on record for the Airport. 
 

9. UPDATES FROM RMBC TRANSPORTATION UNIT  
 

 The Transportation and Highways Design Manager reported on the 
following issues affecting highways, traffic and transportation in the 
Rotherham Borough area:- 
 
: Urban Traffic Scheme around the Rotherham town centre – 
implementation was nearly complete and the scheme would improve 
traffic flows on the highway network around the Rotherham town centre; 
 
: Alma Road and Moorgate Road junction, Rotherham – installation of a 
signalled pedestrian crossing facility is currently being implemented; 
 
: Bus Rapid Transit – the construction of the new road between 
Meadowhall Way and the A6178 Sheffield Road had improved journey 
times between Rotherham, the Meadowhall shopping centre and 
Sheffield; 
 
: Parkgate – linking of pedestrian crossing facilities currently being 
implemented, to aid traffic flow; 
 
: B6059 Wales Road, Kiveton Park – installation of zebra crossing; 
 
: Whiston crossroads – improvements to traffic flow, including some minor 
physical works; installation of signalled pedestrian crossing facility across 
the A631 East Bawtry Road; 
 
: Local Safety Scheme – reduction of maximum speed limit to 20mph on 
roads in the East Herringthorpe area; 

Page 3



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 23/11/16 4F 
 

 
: review of A57 – section from the Sheffield Parkway junction to the 
boundary of the Rotherham Borough area at Gateford; the review has 
implemented a 50mph vehicle speed limit and associated road safety 
features; 
 
: review of A631 Tickhill Road – section near to the former colliery at 
Maltby; 
 
: A630 Sheffield Parkway – proposed widening of the section near 
Catcliffe, on the approach to Junction 33 of the M1 motorway; 
 
: Waverley Link Road – continuing discussions with Sheffield City Council 
about the line/route of the proposed Link Road at Waverley; 
 
: Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – forthcoming 
refurbishment works and placement of temporary bus stops on roads 
within the Rotherham town centre; 
 
: Department of Transport ‘Pinch Point’ funding – should the 2016 Autumn 
statement by the Chancellor of the Exchequer indicate the potential 
availability of funds for Pinch-Point schemes, this Council will consider 
bidding for funds accordingly; 
 
: Wood Lane, Brinsworth – proposed consultation, during the 2017/18 
financial year, about a possible experimental traffic regulation order for 
the re-opening of this highway for a limited period of time; a decision as to 
whether the road would be re-opened on a permanent basis would be 
made after the consultation period had ended; 
 
: Brinsworth – traffic congestion and ‘pinch points’ at various highway 
junctions, where vehicular traffic from Brinsworth intersects with the A631 
Bawtry Road -  a feasibility study is to be undertaken; 
 
: Greasbrough area – investigations are to be undertaken regarding 
congestion on the B6089 in the centre of Greasbrough. 
 
Agreed: That the information about highways, traffic and transportation 
issues, now reported, be noted. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The following matters were discussed:- 
 
(1) Traffic congestion on the A633 between Rotherham, Parkgate and 
Rawmarsh – discussions about the preliminary design and possible 
sources of funding for a relief road will begin during the 2017/18 financial 
year; a possible route between Aldwarke Lane and Retail World is to be 
investigated. 
 

Page 4



5F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 23/11/16 

 

(2) Waverley new development – concerns had been raised about 
inconsiderate vehicle parking on roads near to the educational 
establishment at the Waverley new development, which is annexed to the 
Advanced Manufacturing Park; the vehicle parking had prevented some 
bus services from travelling along certain roads as part of the service 
routes; the situation had begun to improve recently; it was noted that 
consideration of the need for vehicle waiting restrictions on some roads 
would begin after these highways had been approved for adoption as 
being maintainable at public expense. 
 
(3) Kiveton Park Railway Station – the adequacy of vehicle parking at this 
railway station continued to be a cause for concern. 
 

11. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:- (1) That the next meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
be held at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Wednesday, 15th March, 2017, 
commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 
(2) That the next following meetings of the RMBC Transport Liaison 
Group take place on Wednesdays during June and September, 2017. 
 

 

Page 5



 

Consultative Committee         
 

DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
ORDINARY MEETING  

 
12 JANUARY 2017  
 
PRESENT:  Alan Tolhurst OBE (Chair) 

Councillor R Blake (Doncaster MBC), A Bosmans (FODSA), M Cotterill (Peel 
Airports Management), Councillor D Lelliott (Rotherham MBC), 
Parish Councillor N McCarron (Blaxton Parish Council), K Naylor (Doncaster 
Sheffield Airport), County Councillor C Pearson (North Yorkshire County 
Council), D Pidwell (Bassetlaw DC), M Di Salvatore (West Lindsey District 
Council), A Shirt (Committee Secretary), Y D Woodcock (Ex-Officio) and 
Parish Councillor J Worthington (Cantley with Branton Parish Council) 

 
Apologies were received from:  Councillor J Blackham, P Cole, Councillor 
J Cox, D Fell, Councillor R Franklin, Councillor B Mordue, 
Councillor P J O'Connor, Councillor I Saunders, Councillor P Skelding, 
Councillor A Smith and Councillor C L Strange 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the January meeting of the Airport Consultative 
Committee (ACC).   
 
Introductions were made and apologies for absence were noted as above.   
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2016  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ACC meeting held on 20 October 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
i) Vision for Transformational Growth  
 

Members’ asked whether Peel’s ‘Vision for Transformational Growth’ document 
had been published.  ACTION: K Naylor to confirm.   
 

ii) Portable Noise Monitor  
 

K Naylor reported that the portable noise monitor remained out of action, despite 
the equipment being sent to Denmark for repair.   
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 8



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 12th January, 2017 

 

The next step would be for an engineer to call onsite to hopefully rectify the fault.   
 
In the meantime, an estimate had been received by the airport to upgrade its 
whole suite of noise monitoring equipment and associated software.  This would 
be considered by Management shortly.   

 
5 AIRPORT ACTIVITIES UPDATE REPORT  

 
M Cotterill provided the Committee with an update on Airport Activities.  In summary it 
was reported that:- 
 
� Up to December 2016, this was the 26th consecutive month were there had been 

growth in passenger numbers at the airport.  
 
� 2016 had been a record year for the airport in terms of passenger numbers.  

From 1st January to 31st December 2016, 1.2 million passengers had travelled 
from DSA, making it the best year ever in terms of the number of passengers 
since 2008.   
 

� Thomson had introduced a new route to Dubrovnik commencing on 4 May 2017.   
 

� Thomson’s Winter 2017/18 holidays had recently been r
[...]
he 
proposal to build a rail link on East Coast Mainline to DSA.   
 

Page 8



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 12th January, 2017 

 

M Cotterill explained that, building a rail link to DSA was currently a vision and part of 
the airport’s 20-year extension plan.  The next stage of the proposal was to undertake 
a feasibility study of the scheme.  Members and local authorities were being 
encouraged to support the vision.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

6 NEW CAA GUIDELINES: MAKING AIR TRAVEL MORE ACCESSIBLE FOR 
PASSENGERS WITH HIDDEN DISABILITIES  
 
Members were informed that the Civil Aviation Authority had issued new guidance to 
airports’ on 8 December 2016, on how to support people with hidden disabilities 
through helping to improve journeys for those with conditions including dementia, 
autism, mental health problems, hearing loss and visual impairment.   
 
Backed by a host of disability charities, the guidance aimed to help airport 
familiarisation and reduce stress and anxiety for passengers with hidden disabilities.  
 
The guidance offered clear information on how airports’ should support passengers, 
including providing clear and detailed information ahead of travel, as well as enhanced 
training for airport and security staff.   
 
Members noted that the CAA had asked the 30 largest UK airports’ to make the 
necessary improvements to their special assistance service, and had stated that, it 
would publish a report on the changes made next year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the new CAA guidelines on making air travel 
more accessible for passengers’ with hidden disabilities.   
 

7 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NOISE MONITORING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2016  
 
The draft minutes of the Noise Monitoring and Environmental Sub-Committee held on 
1 December 2016 were presented for Members’ information.   
 
RESOVLED – That the draft minutes of the Noise Monitoring and Environmental Sub-
Committee 
[...]
sked if he could receive details of the airport’s Community 
Investment Fund.   
 
K Naylor confirmed that further details regarding the airport’s Community 
Investment Fund and application form were available on the airport’s website at 
the following link:- 
http://flydsa.co.uk/uploads/documents/Community_Investment_Fund.pdf 

 
9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Airport Consultative Committee be held on 
Thursday 6 April 2017 at 10:00 am, in the Blenheim Meeting Room, Heyford House, 
Doncaster Sheffield Airport, Doncaster.  
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

Consultative Committee         
 

DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING  

 
12 JANUARY 2017  
 
PRESENT:  Alan Tolhurst OBE (Chair) 

Councillor R Blake (Doncaster MBC), A Bosmans (FODSA), M Cotterill (Peel 
Airports Management), Councillor D Lelliott (Rotherham MBC), 
Parish Councillor N McCarron (Blaxton Parish Council), K Naylor (Doncaster 
Sheffield Airport), County Councillor C Pearson (North Yorkshire County 
Council), Councillor D Pidwell (Bassetlaw DC), A Shirt (Committee Secretary), 
Y D Woodcock (Ex-Officio) and Parish Councillor J Worthington (Cantley with 
Branton Parish Council) 

 
Apologies were received from:  Councillor J Blackham, P Cole, Councillor 
J Cox, D Fell, Councillor R Franklin, Councillor B Mordue, 
Councillor P J O'Connor, M Di Salvatore, Councillor I Saunders, Councillor 
P Skelding, Councillor A Smith and Councillor C L Strange 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed Members to the eleventh Annual General Meeting of Doncaster 
Sheffield Airport Consultative Committee.   
 
Introductions were made and apologies for absence were noted as above.   
 

2 MINUTES OF THE ACC ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 
2016  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 14 January 
2016 be agreed as a correct record.   
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 
[...]
tant in the aviation world, it is vital they are integrated into the airspace in a 
safe and sensible manner.

“Pilots are concerned about the growing number of near-misses and the potential for 
catastrophe should a collision occur.

Page 2 of 3Drone users face safety test under new UK regulations | Technology | The Guardian

12/01/2017https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2016/dec/21/drone-users-face-safety-test-ne...

Page 21



More news 

Topics
Drones (non-military) 

Reuse this content

“At the same time, Balpa believes drone operators, especially hobbyists, need to be 
made aware of the potential dangers of irresponsible flying. We support the 
Department for Transport in pressing for better education, compulsory registration 
and high-profile prosecution for careless operators.”

Page 3 of 3Drone users face safety test under new UK regulations | Technology | The Guardian

12/01/2017https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2016/dec/21/drone-users-face-safety-test-ne...

Page 22



Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Transport Liaison Group  15 March 2017 

 

Traffic Order Procedure: 

1. The initial starting point for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is generally from one of the 

following sources: 

• Contact from a member of the public 

• Contact from a Member of the Council 

• Contact from Area Assembly or Parish Council 

• As a consequence of a highway scheme such as a new junction 

 

2. The request is investigated by officers of the Transportation unit and if it is felt that a TRO is 

required to maintain the ‘Safe and efficient movement of traffic (which includes pedestrians) 

on the highway’ then the TRO process is initiated. 

 

3. The initial proposal is forwarded to South Yorkshire Police (SYP) for their consideration in 

some cases SYP do not offer their support it would be then for the Transportation Officer to 

decide whether to continue, to amend or to stop the process. 

 

4. If the proposal is to progress then a report outlin
[...]


Members and 

Cabinet Member

Agrees

No objections with objector

Contact local Ward Members

and Cabinet Member to seek their

views which are included in report support with

unwithdrawn amendments

objection

objection supports

withdrawn proposal

Advertise on 

street in 

Advertiser 

reconsider

need for 

proposal

Discuss objection(s) with those 

objecting establish if scheme  

could be amended or if 

objector fully understands the 

reasons for the  proposal

outcome of 

discussion 

with 

Once written confirmation of 

objection  is received ask 

Head of Legal to make order

reconsider

need for 

proposal

amend original  proposal to 

satisfaction of all affected 

and ask Head of Legal to 

make order

Prepare report for 

consideration by Stategic 

Director of Service with 

appropriate 

Strategic 

Director of 

Service to 

commence new 

proposal

following same 

procesdure

ask Head of Legal to 

make order

ask Head of Legal to  

make Order

copy of notice 

making the order

sent to previous 

consultees including

Members 

objection  is received ask 

Head of Legal to make order

Order made

satisfaction of all affected 

and ask Head of Legal to 

make order

make ordermake Order

Page 25


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd November, 2016
	8 Robin Hood Doncaster-Sheffield Airport - Update
	Airport AGM minutes 12 Jan 2017
	Drones
	Drones2

	9 RMBC Transportation Unit - Updates
	traffic order flow diagram




Minutes of the meeting


1F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 15/03/17 

 

RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP 
Wednesday, 15th March, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Lelliott (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Beaumont, Cowles, 
Cusworth, Fenwick-Green, Jarvis, Sheppard, Walsh and Williams; together with 
Parish Councillors F. D. Hodgkiss (Brampton Bierlow Parish Council) and J. R. 
Swann (Woodsetts Parish Council), Mr. N. Broadhead (SYPTE), Mr. A. Riggall (First 
South Yorkshire), Mr. D. Rich (Stagecoach) and Mr. R. Isaac (Arriva/Northern Rail). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Cutts, Hoddinott, Jepson, 
McNeely and Watson; and from Mrs. A. Bell (Arriva/Northern Rail), Mrs. K. Naylor 
(Robin Hood Airport) and Mr. A. Parkinson (Rotherham Community Transport Ltd.). 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Transport Liaison Group, held on 23rd November, 2016. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON TRANSPORT ISSUES  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group noted the details of various questions on 
transport matters and the responses to those questions, submitted by 
Councillors and members of the public, as listed below:- 
 
1) bus services at Wath upon Dearne and Manvers; 
2) bus service X1 at Maltby – quality of service; 
3) bus service X1 at Maltby – service late at night; 
4) Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – lighting; 
5) Bus companies’ usage of single-decker and double-decker buses; 
6) Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – defibrillator. 
 
Agreed:- That the details of the questions and responses be noted. 
 

14. SOUTH YORKSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE - UPDATE  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group discussed the following issues:- 
 
(a)  Minor changes have been made to the X1 and X78 services. 
 
(b) The punctuality of some bus services is being affected by the various 
highway works around the Meadowhall retail centre, Sheffield (eg: flood 
defence works at the A6109 Meadowhall Road and also the construction 
of the IKEA store at the A6178 Sheffield Road). The delays may continue 
until July 2017, although much depends upon the progress of the highway 
works. 
 
(c) The Powells Company is not currently a member of the Rotherham 



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 15/03/17 2F 
 

bus partnership.  This Company operated a ‘shopper’ service between 
Rotherham and Parkgate (to the Retail World shopping centre). The 
service is currently free of charge to passengers, although bus fares are 
to be introduced with effect from 1st May, 2017. 
 
(d) Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – Repairs - Elected 
Members of Rotherham Borough Council continue to be provided with 
reports, on a regular basis, detailing the progress of the repair works 
within the Interchange. Members were also invited to visit the Interchange 
and view the works taking place. It was noted that the lighting was now 
operational, after completion of electrical repairs. 
 
(e) Rotherham Passenger Transport Interchange – Future Refurbishment 
– the planned refurbishment works were scheduled to begin during 2018. 
Consequently, temporary bus stops and shelters would have to be 
situated on roads in and around the Rotherham town centre. 
 
(f) Tram-Train construction works – Bridge Street (and part of College 
Road), Rotherham will be closed to motor vehicles during these 
construction works; access to the mutli-storey car park and to the 
Passenger Transport Interchange will be from the A630 Centenary Way 
and Greasbrough Road. 
 
(g) Tennyson Road, Herringthorpe – a petition, signed by 90 local 
residents, had been submitted to the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive (SYPTE), requesting the reinstatement of the 45 
service for this area of Herringthorpe. It was noted that services numbered 
11 and 12 were alternatives and the SYPTE also funded the Community 
Transport Service. 
 
(h) details of the forthcoming bus service changes (April and May 2017) 
are appended to these minutes. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

15. BUS OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 (1) First Group 
 
The Transport Liaison Group welcomed Mr. Alan Riggall to his first 
meeting.  Members were informed that the First Company had undertaken 
a customer satisfaction survey and the survey report would be available 
from 22nd March, 2017. 
 
Emphasis was placed upon services being commercially viable. 
Reference was made to some roads being very narrow for bus use (eg: 
some roads in Whiston village).  It was noted that single-decker and 
double-decker buses were the same width. 
 
It was noted that some ticket prices would change during April, 2017.  The 



3F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 15/03/17 

 

price of the all-operator Travelmaster day ticket would remain unchanged, 
although the price of the weekly ticket would increase by fifty pence.  
Some prices compared favourably with the price levels of the year 2005. 
 
It was confirmed that the Midland Road bus depot in Masbrough, 
Rotherham had closed on 20th February, 2017. 
 
(2) Stagecoach 
 
Details of the forthcoming bus service changes (April and May 2017) are 
listed within the document appended to these minutes. 
 
(3) Rotherham Community Transport 
 
No report. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

16. RAILWAY OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 The Transport Liaison Group welcomed Mr. Richard Isaac to his first 
meeting.  Members were informed that Northern Rail/Arriva would be 
making significant investment in rolling stock during the next few years, at 
the beginning of the nine years’ franchise for rail services in the North 
East. Free wifi connections will be available on most trains. The ageing 
Pacer trains would be phased out by 2019. 
 
There would also be investment in terms of modernising and improving 
the environment of railway stations (eg: refurbishment of waiting areas; 
new ticket machines and information displays). 
 
Northern Rail was keen to improve its engagement with the community, 
especially with local authorities and with young people. Staff will receive 
customer awareness training. 
 
Members expressed concern about the overcrowding on some trains.  It 
was noted that the provision of additional services (37% increase in 
passenger capacity) should reduce overcrowding and help to improve 
passenger safety on trains. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

17. ROBIN HOOD DONCASTER-SHEFFIELD AIRPORT - UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the two most recent meetings 
of the Robin Hood Airport Consultative Committee, both held on 12th 
January, 2017 : (i) an ordinary meeting; and (ii) the annual general 
meeting.  The contents of these minutes were noted. Additionally, 
Members noted the information about the safety of drones. 
 

18. RMBC TRANSPORTATION UNIT - UPDATES  



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 15/03/17 4F 
 

 
 The Transport Liaison Group considered the following items:- 

 
(1) Tourist, Temporary and Non-strategic Local Destination signing 
policies 
 
The meeting received a presentation from the Assistant Engineer 
(Transport and Highway Design) about the strategy and rules for the 
provision of traffic signs on the public highway. Members were informed 
that signs were provided for:- 
 
: Tourism; 
: Non-strategic local destinations (eg: scout groups); 
: Temporary Events and Housing. 
 
Information was also provided about the role of the Highway Authority in 
respect of the enforcement of highway signs, including the removal of any 
illegal signs. 
 
Members discussed the following issues:- 
 
: removal of temporary signs after a temporary event, to prevent the street 
scene becoming cluttered; some posts are left in place in order that they 
may be re-used in the future; 
 
: signs depicting the geographical area of the South Yorkshire Forest; 
 
: safety (speed) cameras – as well as the camera, equipment is also 
installed and used for data collection and traffic monitoring; 
 
: signs on the A631 should indicate the destination of Maltby;  the 
difference between advance and local direction signs; 
 
: temporary signs erected on fencing within industrial estates (which are 
governed by Planning legislation relating to advertising); 
 
: signs for specific locations and events (eg: Ravenfield Ponds); 
 
: signs on the motorway network are the responsibility of the Highways 
Agency; 
 
: the costs charged for the provision and installation of temporary signs 
(including maintenance and removal); 
 
: ensuring that signs remain clean and well-maintained; the responsibility 
of landowners to remove foliage, shrubs, etc., which may obscure signs. 
 
(2) Traffic Regulation Orders - Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Senior Traffic 



5F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 15/03/17 

 

Engineer(Transport and Highway Design) providing an explanation of the 
procedure for the making of Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 
Members discussed the following issues:- 
 
: parking on residential streets, especially near to schools; school “keep 
clear” parking signs are the product of legal orders; 
 
: consultation with Parish Councils; 
 
: delivery of information to local residents affected by Traffic Regulation 
Order proposals; 
 
: Waverley new development – discussions with the developer about the 
adoption of highways in that area by the Borough Council as Highway 
Authority. 
 
Agreed:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The following matters were discussed:- 
 
(1) Bus Services for the rural south area of the Rotherham Borough 
 
Discussion took place on the need for continuing public debate about the 
provision of bus services for the rural south area of the Rotherham 
Borough.  It was noted that the Borough Council Area Assemblies were 
currently the subject of organisational review.  However, it was suggested 
that it may be possible to have a debate about bus services at a joint 
meeting of two or more of the Area Assemblies for the electoral Wards of 
the Rotherham Borough affected by the rural bus services. 
 
(2) Roundabout at B6533 Poplar Way, Catcliffe 
 
The Transport Liaison Group noted that traffic signals would begin 
operating at this roundabout during Easter 2017.  The signals would affect 
the three public roads from the roundabout, with the roads to the retail 
stores having “Give Way” signs. 
 

20. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:- (1) That the next meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
be held at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Wednesday, 28th June, 2017, 
commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 
(2) That the next following meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
take place on Wednesday 27th September, 2017. 
 

 


